

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

COUNTY OF NAPA and NAPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,  
*Respondents/Petitioners,*

MOUNTAIN PEAK VINEYARDS, LLC and HUA “ERIC” YUAN,  
*Real Parties in Interest/Petitioners,*

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE  
COUNTY OF NAPA,  
*Respondent,*

SODA CANYON GROUP,  
*Petitioner/Real Party in Interest*

---

From the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of  
Napa  
Case No. 17CV001063  
Hon. Cynthia P. Smith, Judge  
(707) 299-1170

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE, PROHIBITION OR OTHER  
APPROPRIATE RELIEF; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND  
AUTHORITIES**

---

Jeffrey M. Brax, Bar No. 218601  
Jeffrey.Brax@countyofnapa.org  
Laura J. Anderson, Bar No. 161372  
Laura.Anderson@countyofnapa.org  
Jason M. Dooley, Bar No. 258570  
Jason.Dooley@countyofnapa.org  
NAPA COUNTY COUNSEL  
1195 Third Street, Room 301  
Napa, CA 94559-3001  
Telephone: (707) 253-4521  
Facsimile: (707) 259-8220  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*  
County of Napa and  
Napa County Board of Supervisors

\*Brien F. McMahon, Bar No. 66809  
BMcMahon@perkinscoie.com  
Michelle W. Chan, Bar No. 281587  
MWChan@perkinscoie.com  
Jacob E. Aronson, Bar No. 313353  
JAronson@perkinscoie.com  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
505 Howard Street, Suite 1000  
San Francisco, CA 94105-3204  
Telephone: (415) 344-7000  
Facsimile: (415) 344-7050  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*  
Mountain Peak Vineyards, LLC and  
Hua Yuan aka "Eric" Yuan

**CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS.....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE.....	4
A.    The Parties.....	4
B.    Timeliness of Petition.....	5
C.    Authenticity of Exhibits .....	5
D.    The County’s Extensive Environmental Review of the Project.....	5
E.    The County’s Consideration of Substantial Evidence of Fire-Related Issues.....	6
F.    The County’s Approval of the Project .....	6
G.    The County’s Findings and Conclusions that the Project did not Present Significant Fire-Related Risks .....	7
H.    Soda Canyon Group’s Writ Petition .....	7
I.    The Post-Approval Atlas Fire .....	8
J.    The Motion to Augment the Administrative Record with Post-Approval Atlas Fire Information .....	8
K.    The Superior Court’s Order that the County Reopen and Reconsider Its Approval in Light of Post-Approval Atlas Fire Evidence .....	8
L.    Basis for Relief.....	9
M.    Absence of Other Remedies .....	10
N.    Prayer for Relief .....	11
VERIFICATION .....	13
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES .....	14
A.    Post-Approval Evidence is Not Admissible in CEQA Cases to Reconsider the Merits of the Project Approval .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. Under CEQA Guidelines Section 15162(c) New Environmental Information Does Not Require that Project Approvals be Reopened.....	14
2. CEQA Review Is Limited to the Record before the Agency at the Time of Project Approval.....	16
3. The Superior Court’s Standard for Admission of “New and Emergent Facts” Related to the Atlas Fire Exceeded its Authority Under Both CEQA and the Narrow “Relevant Evidence” Exception Under Section 1094.5(e) .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Architectural Heritage Ass’n v. County of Monterey*  
(2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1095 ..... 16

*Cadiz Land Co., Inv. v. Rail Cycle, L.P.*  
(2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 74 ..... 18, 19

*El Morro Community Ass’n v Department of Parks & Recreation*  
(2004) ..... 15

*Elizabeth D. v. Zolin*  
(1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 347 ..... 17, 18

*Fort Mojave Indian Tribe v. Dept. of Health Services*  
(1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1574 ..... 3, 4, 16

*Soda Canyon Group v. County of Napa and Napa County Board of Supervisors,*  
Case No. 17CV001603 (Napa County Superior Court) ..... 4

*Toyota of Visalia, Inc. v. New Motor Vehicle Bd.*  
(1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 872 ..... 18

*Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth v City of Rancho Cordova*  
(2007) ..... 18

*Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Superior Court*  
(1995) 9 Cal. 4th 559 ..... 17, 18, 21

**STATUTES**

Code of Civil Procedure § 904.1 ..... 10

Code of Civil Procedure §1085 ..... 17

Code of Civil Procedure §1094 ..... 10, 20

Code of Civil Procedure §1094.5 ..... 1, 3, 4, 8, 14, 17, 19, 20, 21

Code of Civil Procedure § 1094.5(e)..... 3, 14

Pub. Res. Code § 21082.2 (b), (d) ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

Pub. Res. Code § 21168 ..... 1, 3, 4, 9, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20

Pub. Res. Code § 21168.5 ..... 17, 18

**REGULATIONS**

CEQA Guidelines §15162..... 15, 19

CEQA Guidelines §15162 (c) ..... 1, 3, 4, 10, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

California Planning and Zoning Law ..... 7

California Rule of Court 8.493 ..... 11

[www.fire.ca.gov](http://www.fire.ca.gov) ..... 21
